

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 19 ) Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-00856-RDP  
PENSION FUND, Individually and on Behalf )  
of All Others Similarly Situated, ) CLASS ACTION  
 )  
Plaintiff, ) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
 ) OF MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF  
vs. ) ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES  
 )  
PROASSURANCE CORPORATION, et al., )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
 )  

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	<b>Page</b>
II.	THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	4
A.	Lead Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	4
B.	The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	5
C.	The Percentage Fee Approved by the Plaintiffs Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness.....	8
D.	The Circumstances of the Litigation Justify the Fee Award.....	8
1.	The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.....	10
2.	The Novelty and Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Issues .....	11
3.	The Skill, Experience, and Ability of the Attorneys Supports the Requested Fee .....	13
4.	The Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel Supports the Requested Fee .....	15
5.	The Contingent Nature of the Fee Weighs in Favor of the Requested Award .....	16
6.	The “Undesirability” of the Case.....	18
7.	The Preclusion of Other Employment .....	19
8.	Public Policy Further Supports the Requested Fee.....	19
III.	THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE .....	19
IV.	LEAD PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF TIME AND EXPENSES PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	14, 19
<i>Arkansas Teacher Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>City Pension Fund for Firefighters &amp; Police Officers in City of Miami Beach v. Aracruz Celulose, S.A.</i> , 2013 WL 12489095 (S.D. Fla. July 17, 2013).....	6
<i>Columbus Drywall &amp; Installation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012) .....	13
<i>Cosby v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 2022 WL 4129703 (E.D. Tenn. July 12, 2022) .....	6
<i>Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017).....	6
<i>George v. Academy Mortg. Corp. (UT)</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	13
<i>George v. Duke Energy Ret. Cash Balance Plan</i> , 2011 WL 13218031 (D.S.C. May 16, 2011).....	17
<i>Glickenhau &amp; Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 5234966 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	6

**Page**

*Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Ent. LLC*,  
2020 WL 2517766 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2020).....5, 20 [BA Cite PMFHGQ\\_000173](#)

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....10

*In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019).....7

*In re Banc of Cal. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 1283486 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2020).....6

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....18

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
2014 WL 12557836 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 1, 2014).....5

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4586398 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2020),  
*aff’d*, 2022 WL 472057 (11th Cir. Feb. 16, 2022)..... *passim*

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....14, 18

*In re Deutsche Bank AG Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 3162980 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020).....6

*In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019).....4, 6

*In re HD Supply Holding, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 8572953 (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2020).....21

*In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021),  
*report and recommendation adopted*,  
2021 WL 1186838 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2021)..... *passim*

*In re Johnson & Johnson Aerosol Sunscreen Mktg.,  
Sales Pracs. & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
2023 WL 2284684 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2023).....13

*In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)..... *passim*

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Perrigo Co. PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 500913 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2022).....	6
<i>In re U.S. Steel Consolidated Cases</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00579, ECF No. 358 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2023).....	21
<i>In re Veeco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	8
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Walter Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7230505 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 2016).....	4, 6
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig. - WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	9
<i>Knurr v Orbital ATK, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3317976 (E.D. Va. June 7, 2019) .....	8
<i>Loc. 702, I.B. Grocery &amp; Food Emps. Welfare Fund</i> <i>v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5626414 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015).....	21
<i>Loc. 703, I.B. Grocery &amp; Food Emps. Welfare Fund</i> <i>v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>McWhorter v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC</i> , 2019 WL 9171207 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2019) .....	5
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....	16
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Cos.</i> , 2022 WL 2093054 (D. Minn. June 10, 2022).....	6
<i>Reyes v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 12219252 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013).....	5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Sawyer v. Intermex Wire Transfer, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5259094 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 3, 2020) .....	4
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Loc. 19 Pension Fund v. ProAssurance Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 7180604 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 25, 2023) .....	2
<i>Smith v. Floor &amp; Decor Outlets of Am., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 11495273 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 10, 2017) .....	15
<i>Swift v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 2016 WL 11529613 (N.D. Fla. July 15, 2016) .....	16
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Cook’s Pest Control, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2923542 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2012) .....	7, 18
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	5
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) .....	1, 21, 22
 <b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Securities Class Action Settlements, 2022 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2023) .....	10, 11
